visit such children and personally investigate their condition as often as may be deemed desirable. If such corporation becomes satisfied, upon due investigation, that the influence of any home is harmful, or the treatment of the child is unduly severe or in considerate, it may require, through its board of directors or managing officer, the return of such child to the main office of such corporation, at the expense of the family having it.

Sec. 3. **Property to be exempt from taxation.**—That Section 3 of said Chapter 314, Laws 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 3. Said corporation shall have supervision over all children received by it as provided in this act and shall have a right to be appointed by the proper court and to act as guardian of any of said children. Said corporation and all its property, person, real and mixed, shall be exempt from taxation. Said corporation shall have all the powers and rights now conferred upon the governing body of cities, counties, towns and villages by Section 3122, Revised Laws 1905, and may exercise the powers and rights as provided in said Section 3122; and may have children committed to said home by the Probate Court and may receive the same in the same manner as provided in Sections 3122, 3123 and 3124, Revised Laws, 1905.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1915.

CHAPTER 62-S. F. No. 345.

AN ACT to amend Section 5046, General Statutes 1913, relating to the sale of drugs, medicines or poisons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Violation declared to be a misdemeanor.—That Section 5046, General Statutes 1913 be amended to read as follows.

5046. Punishment for sale by other than druggist.—No person, not a registered pharmacist or a dealer employing and keeping such a pharmacist in active charge of his place of business, shall retail, compound or dispense drugs, medicines or poisons, or keep or conduct a place for retailing, compounding or dispensing drugs, medicines, or poisons, or falsely assume or pretend to the title of a registered pharmacist. No registered pharmacist or other person shall permit the compounding or dispensing of prescriptions or the vending of drugs, medicines, or poisons in his place of business, except under the supervision of a registered pharmacist or assistant. Every person violating any provision of this section shall be quilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars, except in cases where the death of a human being results from such violation, when the person offending is guilty of a felony.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1915.

CHAPTER 63-S. F. No. 347.

AN ACT fixing the compensation of probate judges, and of clerks of probate courts, in counties containing not less than eighty congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of more than twenty-five million dollars and less than fifty million dollars; and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Salary of probate judges in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than eighty congressional townships, and now or hereafter dollars, and less than fifty million dollars, the probate judge shall receive an annual salary of one hundred dollars for each one million dollars of the total assessed valuation of said county as determined for the then next preceding year. Provided, however, that such annual salary shall not exceed three thousand dollars, and shall be in full compensation for all services rendered, and in lieu of all fees heretofore permitted to be retained by probate judges in such counties.

Section 2. Fees to be paid into county treasury.—In such counties the probate judge shall keep in his office a record of all fees collected by him under the provisions of Section 3634, Revised Laws 1905, and of all other fees allowed by law to be collected by him; and he shall pay the money so received into the county treasury at the end of each calendar month, and take the treasurer's receipt therefor.

Sec. 3. Salary of clerk of probate court.—In addition to such salary of the probate judge, the clerk of the probate court in such counties shall receive an annual salary of three hundred sixty dollars, and in addition thereto such further sum as the county board may allow, not to exceed a total annual salary of twelve hundred dollars.

Sec. 4. To be paid monthly.—Such salary and clerk hire shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury, upon warrants of the county auditor in favor of the person entitled thereto, in the same manner as other county officers are paid.

63]